Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 22,189  $ 21,866  $ 323  1 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,552  $ 1,630  $ (78)  (5)%
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.0%  7.5%  (0.5)%

Used vehicle revenue decreased by $16.7 million (3%) due to a $12.2 million (3%) decrease in used vehicle retail revenue, and a $4.5 million (9%)
decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue decreased by $25.9 million (5%) due to a $22.1 million (5%) decrease in used
vehicle retail revenue, and a $3.8 million (8%) decrease in used vehicle wholesale revenues.

For the three months ended March 31, 2020, total Company and same store used vehicle retail gross profit margins decreased 30 and 50 basis points,
respectively, to 7.0%. Similar to new vehicles, used vehicle retail sales experienced a significant decline during the second half of March, increasing the
day supply to 42 days which is above our targeted range of 30 to 35 days. In addition to the decline in used vehicle sales, we also observed a weakening in
the wholesale market.

29

Table of Contents

Parts and Service—

For the Three Months Ended

March 31,  Increase
(Decrease)

%
Change 2020  2019

 (Dollars in millions)

As Reported:
Parts and service revenue $ 221.6  $ 217.6  $ 4.0  2 %
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 78.1  77.2  0.9  1 %
Warranty 22.2  21.6  0.6  3 %
Wholesale parts 5.0  6.1  (1.1)  (18)%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 105.3  $ 104.9  $ 0.4  — %
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.5%  48.2%  (0.7)%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 29.6  $ 30.4  $ (0.8)  (3)%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 134.9  $ 135.3  $ (0.4)  — %

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 203.5  $ 204.6  $ (1.1)  (1)%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay 72.5  73.3  (0.8)  (1)%
Warranty 19.7  20.6  (0.9)  (4)%
Wholesale parts 4.6  5.5  (0.9)  (16)%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 96.8  $ 99.4  $ (2.6)  (3)%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.6%  48.6%  (1.0)%

Reconditioning and preparation * $ 27.3  $ 28.0  $ (0.7)  (3)%

Total parts and service gross profit $ 124.1  $ 127.4  $ (3.3)  (3)%

* Reconditioning and preparation represents the gross profit earned by our parts and service departments for internal work performed is included as a
reduction of Parts and Service Cost of Sales on the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale of the vehicle.

The $4.0 million (2%) increase in parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $3.1 million (2%) increase in customer pay revenue, and a $1.1
million (3%) increase in warranty revenue, partially offset by a $0.2 million (1%) decrease in wholesale parts revenue. Same store parts and service
revenue decreased by $1.1 million (1%) from $204.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2019 to $203.5 million for the three months ended